
PROPOSED 
FUNDING PLAN 
For the 2014 Capital Budget 



RECOMMENDED FUNDING PLAN 
(for the Proposed 2014 Capital Budget) 

Cash GO Debt Total 

General Projects (Impact Fees + 10-year tax levy borrowing) $135,000 $2,000,000 $2,135,000 

Fire Stations (Muni-Fac Cash + 10-year impact fee borrowing) 3,335,000 2,000,000 5,335,000 

Water Utility (20-year utility operations borrowing) 920,000 920,000 

Sewer Utility (cash on hand) 50,000 50,000 

Total proposed 2014 capital budget $3,520,000 $4,920,000 $8,440,000 



GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS 

• Historically funded with general obligation debt 
• Supported by the tax levy 

 
• Consists mainly of projects to fix roads, 

sidewalks, and pedestrian paths. 



OPPOSING BUDGET FORCES 

There is a continued need 
for spending on general 
capital projects. 

Yet on the flip-side, we 
want to maintain our long 
history of level tax rates. 



GOALS 

 Maintain our current annual debt levy of about $2.4 million 
 

 Maintaining a steady debt levy is a key component of our long-term 
financing goals. 

 The $2 million levy supported borrowing in our 2014 capital budget 
fits into our long-term goal. 

 Remember that we used $4 million in cash from the Municipal 
Facilities Fund in 2013 to provide a necessary one-year gap in debt 
that was needed to meet our goal. 

 Additional cash is projected to be needed from the Municipal 
Facilities Fund in 2022, 2023, and 2024; after the debt for our 
municipal building is paid-off. 



GOALS (continued) 

 Maintain a positive cash position in the Municipal Facilities Fund while 
moving forward with necessary projects. 
 

 Cash flow projections for the Municipal Facilities Fund show that our 
plans are feasible. 

 Our current projections go out to the year 2033 and show an 
estimated cash balance of over $30 million. 

 A new fire equipment replacement plan was developed during our 2014 
cash-flow analysis. 

 The plan revealed a need for a significant increase in annual revolving loan 
payments out the Fire Dept’s operating budget starting in 2015. 

 The increase in payments will likely be offset by revenues from a contract 
with Lannon for fire services. 



MUNICIPAL FACILITIES FUND (2014 HIGHLIGHTS) 
 

 Landfill tipping fees continue to be the major source of revenue.   

 $2.8 million in fees are projected for 2014. 

 Construction of two new fire stations (#1 and #5) for a total estimated 
cost of $5.8 million 

 The funding for the new fire stations is a combination of Municipal 
Facilities Fund cash and fire impact fees. 

 The Village has not yet collected enough fire impact fees to cover the project, so we 
are proposing a $2 million borrowing in 2014.  This will paid-off with fire impact fees 
over the next ten years. 

 The projected cash balance at the end of 2014 is $0.9 million 



UTILITY CAPITAL PROJECTS 
 



HISTORICAL UTILITY FUNDING (BEFORE 2013) 

 10-year general obligation debt 
 Note that the assets installed will generally last 40+ years. 

 The benefit to short payback schedules is reduced interest expense 

 The problems with such a short payoff schedule include: 

 Front-loading the burden of those assets on current residents 

 Unfairly easing the burden of those assets on future residents 

 Delayed projects (this even delays road repair projects) 

 Reduced cash flow 



PROPOSED UTILITY FUNDING 

 20-year general obligation debt 
 Technically we would want two 10-year debt issues with a balloon principal 

payment at the end of the first issue. 

 Per Paul Thompson, a single 20-year debt issuance would actually cost 
more than two 10-year issuances. 

 Interest costs are higher overall; however, this would more fairly 
distribute the burden of those assets across the users of those assets. 

 Cash flow would be improved and badly needed capital projects can be 
accelerated because we are lowering our annual principal payments. 



Village of Menomonee Falls
Capital Improvement Funding Plan

2014

CURRENT GO DEBT CASH ON HAND
Capital Water Fire Impact Current GO Municipal Fire Park Sewer CASH GRAND

Project # Description Projects Utility Fee TOTAL Facilities Impact Fees Impact Fees Utility TOTAL TOTAL Comments

Public Works Projects

41178 2014 Sidewalk Replacement Program 80,000       80,000                     80,000       

41179 2014 Curb & Gutter Program 300,000     300,000                   300,000     

41180 2014 Asphalt Paving Program 800,000     800,000                   800,000     Slag Seal and Crack Filling in 2014 
Operating Budget

Transportation Projects

62033 Pilgrim Rd. Reconst - Megal to 300' S. of Main St - R/W                                           WDOT Project

Municipal Facilities

22034 Fire Station #5 - Construction 1,700,000  1,700,000  876,315     8,685         885,000     2,585,000  

22034 Fire Station #1 - Construction 300,000     300,000     2,442,000  8,000         2,450,000  2,750,000  

Parks Projects

64056 River Road Park Pedestrian Bridge Rehab - Addn Funds               110,000     110,000     110,000     

64063 Village Park & SW Area Park Master Plan 15,000       15,000       25,000       25,000       40,000       

Water Utility Projects

72045 Well #10 - Grouted Well Casing & New Pump with Piping - 
Construction 110,000     110,000                   110,000     

41181 Menomonee Avenue - Pilgrim Rd to Manhattan Dr - Water main 
Relay - Design & Construction 200,000     200,000                   200,000     

41176 Princeway - Duke St to Lambs Ln. - Water main Relay, Storm 
Sewer & Street Reconst - Construction 215,000     150,000     365,000                   365,000     

41177 Princeway - Lambs Ln to Maryhill Dr. - Water main Relay, Storm 
Sewer & Street Reconst - Construction 145,000     90,000       235,000                   235,000     

41174 Donald Ct - Fleet & Donald Int to Flee & Mary Int - WM Relay, 
Storm Swr & Street Reconst - Construction 415,000     310,000     725,000                   725,000     

41182 Donald Ave - Arthur Ave to Fleet Ave - Water main Relay, Storm 
Sewer & Street Reconst - Design 15,000       15,000       30,000                     30,000       

41183 Elsie Ave - Arthur Ave to Fleet Ave - Water main Relay, Storm 
Sewer & Street Reconst - Design 15,000       20,000       35,000                     35,000       

41184 St. Mark Dr. - St. Francis Dr to Trailer Park Including St. Francis 
from Appleton Ave - Water main Relay - Design 25,000       25,000       25,000       

Sewer Utility Projects

73037 Silver Spring Lift Station Improvements               50,000       50,000       50,000       

2,000,000  920,000     2,000,000  4,920,000  3,318,315  16,685       135,000     50,000       3,520,000  8,440,000  
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